

No. 17-419

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES DAWSON AND ELAINE DAWSON,

Petitioners,

v.

DALE W. STEAGER,
State Tax Commissioner of West Virginia,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Appeals of West Virginia**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

Anne Marie Lofaso
WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
WVU Law Center
One Law Center Drive
Morgantown, WV 26506

John M. Allan
JONES DAY
1420 Peachtree Street, N.E.
Suite 800
Atlanta, GA 30309

David E. Cowling
6527 Lakehurst Avenue
Dallas, TX 75230

Lawrence D. Rosenberg
Counsel of Record
Victoria Dorfman
Mark C. Savignac
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 879-3939
ldrosenberg@jonesday.com

Meghan Sweeney Bean
JONES DAY
150 W. Jefferson Street
Suite 2100
Detroit, MI 48226

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. Proceedings Below	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. SECTION 111 PROHIBITS A STATE FROM TAXING FEDERAL RETIREES MORE THAN STATE RETIREES UNLESS “SIGNIFICANT DIFFERENCES” JUSTIFY THE INCONSISTENT TREATMENT	12
II. WEST VIRGINIA TAXES FEDERAL LAW ENFORCEMENT RETIREES MORE THAN STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT RETIREES, DESPITE THE ABSENCE OF SIGNIFICANT DIFFERENCES.....	19
III. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRAVENES <i>DAVIS</i>	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
A. <i>Davis</i> Does Not Turn On Whether A State Discriminates In Favor Of All Of Its Employees Or Only Some Of Them.....	21
B. The Intent Behind A Discriminatory Tax Scheme Is Irrelevant	27
C. A State’s Treatment Of Private-Sector Retirees Is Irrelevant.....	29
D. Unlike This Court’s Bright-Line Rule, The State Court’s Totality-Of-The- Circumstances Analysis Is Unworkable	30
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barker v. Kansas</i> , 503 U.S. 594 (1992)	16, 17, 25
<i>Brown v. Mierke</i> , 443 S.E.2d 462 (W.Va. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jefferson County v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	18, 25, 26
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	5, 32
<i>Phillips Chem. Co. v. Dumas</i> <i>Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 361 U.S. 376 (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	5
<i>Wos v. E.M.A.</i> , 568 U.S. 627 (2013)	32
STATUTES	
4 U.S.C. § 111	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1257	4
Pub. L. No. 105-261, 112 Stat. 2138 (Oct. 17, 1998).....	18
W. Va. Code § 11-21-12	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989).....	32
U.S. Office of Personnel Management, Statistical Abstracts Fiscal Year 2017: Federal Employee Benefit Programs (Jan. 2018).....	32
